
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
(Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case
No. SC21-241

Complainant,

v.

The Florida Bar File Nos.
MARC S. REINER,

2017-50,490(15G);
Respondent. 2018-50,894(15G);

2019-50,020 (15G)

REPORT OF REFEREE

I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS:

Pursuant to the undersigned being duly appointed as Referee to

conduct disciplinary proceedings herein according to Rule 3-7.6, Rules of

Discipline, the following proceedings occurred:

On February 16, 2021 The Florida Bar filed its Complaint and the

Respondent timely filed an Answer thereto. On February 17, 2021 the

undersigned was appointed to preside over the disciplinary action by Order

of the Supreme Court of Florida.

On December 15, 2021 the undersigned submitted a Report of Referee

Accepting Consent Judgment. The Consent Agreement included the three



count Complaint filed in this matter, as well as several other matters that had

not yet reached a probable cause determination.

On January 21, 2021 the Florida Supreme Court entered an Order

disapproving the consent judgment and referred the case back to the

Referee for further proceedings.

On March 15, 2022 a Final Hearing was held in this matter. The Florida

Bar called one (1) witnesses and introduced seven (7) Exhibits. The

Respondent testified on his own behalf, presented one (1) additional witness,

and introduced seven (7) Exhibits. The Florida Bar was represented by

Randi Klayman Lazarus, Bar Counsel, and the Respondent was represented

by Kevin P. Tynan, Esq.

AII items filed, including pleadings, recorded testimony (if transcribed),

exhibits in evidence, and the Report of Referee constitute the record in this

case and are forwarded to the Supreme Court of Florida.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT:

A. Jurisdictional Statement

Respondent is, and at all times mentioned during this investigation,
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was a member of the Florida Bar, subject to the jurisdiction and Disciplinary

Rules of the Supreme Court of Florida. The Final Hearing was held in

Broward County, Florida, with the consent of the parties.

B. Burden of Proof

The Florida Bar must prove its allegations by clear and convincing

evidence. The Florida Bar v. Gross, 610 So.2d 442 (Fla. 1992). The Florida

Supreme Court has defined the clear and convincing evidence standard as:

...the evidence must be found to be credible; the facts to

which the witnesses testify must be distinctly remembered; the

testimony must be precise and explicit and the witness must be

lacking in confusion as to the facts in issue. The evidence must

be of such weight that it produces in the mind of the trier of fact

a firm belief or conviction, without hesitancy, as to the truth of the

allegations sought to be established. In re Davey, 645 So.2d 398

(Fla. 1994).

C. Hearsay Evidence

Hearsay evidence is admissible in Bar disciplinary proceedings. Ba.

Bar v. Vanier, 498 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1986). Hearsay evidence, in and of itself,
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may not rise to clear and convincing evidence. Uncorroborated hearsay or

rumor does not constitute substantial evidence. McPherson v. School Bd. of

Monroe County, 505 So.2d 682 (3rd DCA 1987). Hearsay alone does not

constitute competent, substantial evidence. Forehand v. School Board of

Gulf County, 600 So.2d 1187 (1st DCA 1992). Hearsay evidence is

admissible in an administrative hearing to corroborate or explain other

evidence, it may not be used to support a finding not otherwise supported by

competent substantial evidence. Wark v. Home Shopping Club, Inc., 715

So.2d 323 (2nd DCA 1998).

D. Complaint - Count I - George Baram

The Florida Bar Complaint alleges that the Respondent was retained

by Gorge Baram's sister to file a criminal appeal on his behalf. The

Complaint alleges that the Respondent completed and filed the Brief,

however, he failed to provide Baram or his family with a copy of the Brief, or

the trial transcript. The Complaint also alleges that the Respondent failed to

respond to the Bar's request to bring the Brief and the transcript to the Live

Hearing on December 19, 2018.

The Complaint alleges the Respondent violated the following Rules
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Regulating the Florida Bar:

3-4.2, 3-4.3, 4-1.4(a), 4-1.4(b), 4-8.4(a), 4-8.4(g)

The evidence and testimony established that the Respondent was

retained by Baram's family to represent him on a criminal appeal. The

evidence further established that the appeal was timely filed and the

Respondent appeared at an oral argument. The only evidence offered by

the Bar was the testimony of an investigator who testified that he spoke to

the complainant and his wife on the telephone. There was no sworn

testimony offered with regard to the allegations made. The Bar's evidence

failed to establish by clear and convincing evidence that the Respondent

violated Rules 4-1.4(a) or 4-1.4(b).

There is clear and convincing evidence that the Respondent violated

Rules 3-4.2, 3-4.3, 4-8.4(a), and 4-8.4(g) by failing to timely respond to the

Bar's requests regarding the complaint filed by Baram. The evidence further

established that the Respondent eventually did produce the transcript at the

"Live Hearing", after many requests had been made.

The Referee's conclusions as to this Count are based on the credible

testimony of the Respondent, and the lack of evidence produced by the Bar.
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E. Complaint Count II - CLE Delinquency

The Complaint alleges that the Respondent was noticed by email, mail,

and certified mail that he had failed to comply with his Continuing Legal

Education Requirements ("CLER") in January 2018.

It further alleges that after becoming delinquent in January 2018, he

engaged in the practice of law by filing pleadings and appearing at court

hearings.

The Bar alleges that the Respondent filed a Petition for Removal of

Continuing Legal Education Requirement on June 15, 2018 and that the

Petition, "certified that he had not engaged in the practice of law during his

delinquency".

The Complaint alleges a violation of the following Rules of Regulating

the Florida Bar:

1-3.4(a), 3-4.2, 3-4.3, 4-8.1(a), 4-8.1(b), 4-8.4(a), 4-8.4(c), 4-8.4(d)

The testimony and evidence produced at the final hearing established

by clear and convincing evidence that the Respondent did not properly
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monitor his email, or mail, from the Bar regarding his delinquency status.

The evidence further established that the Respondent continued to actively

practice law between January 2018 and June 2018, by filing pleadings and

appearing at court hearings. The credible testimony and admission by the

Respondent established that once he had "actual notice" of the delinquency,

he acted quickly (over a weekend) to correct the problem.

The evidence does clearly establish that the Respondent made a false

statement on the Petition for Removal of Continuing Legal Education

Requirement, when he checked the box that said he had, "not engaged in

the practice of law during his delinquency".

The evidence presented as to this Count establishes by clear and

convincing evidence that the Respondent violated Rules 1-3.4(a), 3-4.2, 3-

4.3, 4-8.1(a), 4-8.1(b), 4-8.4(a), 4-8.4(c). The Referee finds that the

evidence does not prove that the Respondent violated Rule 4-8.4(d).

F. Complaint Count Ill - Ingram

The Bar's Complaint alleges that the Respondent was retained by

Pearlie Ingram ("Ingram") to file a Writ in Federal District Court in South
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Carolina.

The Bar alleges that the Respondent violated the following Rules

Regulating the Florida Bar:

4-1.1, 4-1.3, 4-1.4(a), 4-1.4(b), 4-1.16(d), 4-8.4(a), 4-8.4(d), 4-8.4(g)

Specifically the Complaint alleges that the Respondent failed to take

action in the case, failed to protect his client's interests and failed to timely

respond to the Bar after a complaint was received.

The Referee heard evidence presented by the Bar through exhibits

only, as to this Count. The Referee considered the Respondent's credible

testimony, as well as the credible testimony of a witness, Brooke Knight

Schroeder, who was a former employee at the Respondent's Law Office.

The evidence presented by the Bar failed to establish by clear and

convincing evidence that the Respondent failed to take action in the case,

protect his client's interest, or in general provide diligent and competent

representation to Ingram. To the contrary, the evidence presented

established that the Respondent acted diligently, consulted with and retained

local counsel in South Carolina, filed a pro hac vice petition, and ultimately
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filed a Writ of Coram Nobis in Federal District Court. The evidence

established that the Writ was denied and Ingram sought Respondent's

assistance in hiring an attorney to appeal the decision.

The Referee does find that the Respondent's admission and the other

evidence established by clear and convincing evidence that he failed to

respond to the Bar's requests, after the grievance was filed by Ingram.

The evidence failed to prove that the Respondent violated Rules 4-1.1,

4-1.3, 4-1.4(a), 4-1.4(b), 4-1.16(d), 4-8.4(d).

The evidence did prove that the Respondent violated Rule 4-8.4(a) and

4-8.4(g) by failing to respond to the Bar's requests.

Ill. RECOMMENDATION AS TO VIOLATIONS OF THE RULES
REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

Consistent with the findings set forth above, I find that the Respondent

violated the following rules:

Count 1: 3-4.2, 3-4.3, 4-8.4(a) & (g)

Count II: 1-3.4(a), 3-4.2, 3-4.3, 4-8.1(a) & (b), 4-8.4(a) & (c)

Count Ill: 4-8.4(a) & (g)
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Further, consistent with my findings above, I find that the Bar failed to

prove the following Rule violations and find him not guilty as to having

violated the following Rules:

Count 1: 4-1.4(a) & (b)

Count II: 4-8.4(d)

Count Ill: 4-1.1, 4-1.3, 4-1.4(a) & (b), 4-1.16(d), 4-8.4(d)

IV. RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TO BE
APPLIED

A. The Florida Bar

The Florida Bar argued that there is a "common thread" between the

three (3) counts in the Complaint. The "common thread" is that Mr.Reiner

would, "ignore and fail to inform".

The Bar requests that Mr.Reiner be found guilty of all of the allegations

in the Complaint, and a six month suspension is recommended; as well as

an evaluation by Florida Lawyer's Assistance, and an order imposing costs

in the amount of $3,042.91.
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B. The Respondent

Mr.Tynan, on behalf of the Respondent, argues that the Bar failed to

prove several of the allegations in the Complaint. He further argues that

Mr.Reiner accepted responsibility for violating the Rule regarding timely

responding to the Bar's requests, and offered an explanation for the

statement made in the Petition to Remove the CLE Delinquency. Mr.Tynan

argues for a thirty (30) day suspension, and completion of the Florida Bar's

Ethics School and an additional three (3) hours of profession CLER's, and

payment of the costs requested by the Bar.

C. The Referee

The Referee has considered both the Bar and Respondent's

recommendations in light of the evidence and testimony presented, and the

factual findings made.

D. Case Law/Standards

Both the Bar and the Respondent provided case law that the Referee

considered. The Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions were

also considered. Both mitigating and aggravating factors were argued and
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considered.

Standard 1.3 states that: (a) the purpose of lawyer disciplinary

proceedings is to protect the public and the administration of justice from

lawyers who have not discharged, will not discharge, or are unlikely to

properly discharge their professional duties to clients, the public, the legal

system, and the legal profession.

In Fla. Bar v. Kelly, 813 So.2d 85 (Fla.2002) the Supreme Court stated

that in selecting an appropriate discipline the fundamental issues that must

be addressed are: fairness to both the public and the accused; sufficient

harshness in the sanction to punish the violation and encourage reformation;

and that the severity of the sanction is appropriate to function as a deterrent

to others who might be tempted to engage in similar misconduct.

Standard 6.1 and 7.1 advise that suspension is appropriate when a

lawyer knows that false statements or documents are being submitted o_r

knowingly engages in conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a

professional and causes injury or potential injury to a client, the public, or the

legal system.
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E. Mitigation and Agaravation

Aggravating and mitigating factors must be considered before reaching

a decision on the sanction to be imposed.

I find the evidence and record in this case establishes the following

mitigating factors are present when considering Standard 3.3(b):

(1) absence of a prior disciplinary record

(6) inexperience in the practice of law (admitted in 2008 and was a 5-

6 year lawyer during the representation referenced)

I find the evidence and record in this case establishes the following

aggravating factors are present when considering Standard 3.2(b):

(3) a pattern of misconduct

(4) multiple offenses

F. Sanction

The Standards are discussed above and the relevant case law indicate

that suspension is appropriate in this case. The Referee has considered all

of the case law, the Standards, the evidence, the mitigating and aggravating

factors, as well as the demeanor and explanations given by the Respondent
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at the Final Hearing.

Both Florida Bar v. Vaughn, 606 So.2d 18 (Fla.1992) and Fla Bar v.

Grimsby, 641 So.2d 1341 (Fla.1994) indicate that the appropriate sanction

for failing to respond to the Bar is a public reprimand. However, in The

Florida Bar v. Grosso, 647 So.2d 840 (Fla.1994) the Court imposed a ten

(10) day suspension for failure to respond to a Bar inquiry.

In Florida Bar v. Altman, 294 So.2d 844 (Fla.2020) a lawyer was

suspended for three (3) years for failing to respond and then lying about the

reason for the delay. It is important to note that in Altman, the attorney had

been previously disciplined three (3) times for failing to respond. The facts

in this case are closer to the Vaughn and Griqsby case than they are to the

Altman case.

The other Rule violations in this case are practicing law while under

suspension, and making a false statement in the Petition to Remove the

Delinquency.

In Fla. Bar v. Roberts, 789 So.2d 284 (Fla.2001) a lawyer was

suspended for ninety (90) days for practicing law for approximately eight (8)

months while CLER delinquent. In Roberts, the attorney also provided false
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testimony, while under oath, at a grievance committee hearing. Also, in the

Roberts case, the lawyer had previously been suspended for ninety (90)

days. The Coud in the Roberts case cited two (2) cases: the Florida Bar v.

Wasserman, 654 So2d 905 (Fla.1995) and The Florida Bar v. Levkoff, 511

So.2d 556 (Fla.1987) wherein the attorney's practiced law while suspended

and received suspensions of less than ninety-one (91) days.

In conclusion, considering all of the above, I recommend that the

Responded be suspended from the practice of law for ninety (90) days

coupled with the requirement that he: (a) attend and complete, at his

expense, The Florida Bar's Ethics School and (b) complete an additional six

(6) hours of professionalism CLER's and that such tasks be completed within

six (6) months of the Supreme Court's Order in this case.

V. PERSONAL HISTORY AND PAST DISCIPLINARY RECORD

Age: 44

Date admitted to Bar: July 8, 2008

Prior Discipline: None
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VI. STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANNER IN WHICH COSTS
SHOULD BE TAXED

I find the following reasonable costs that have been incurred by The

Florida Bar:

1. Administrative Costs $1,250.00

2. Court Reporter Costs $1,476.50

3. Investigative Costs $225.49

4. Bar Counsel Travel Expenses $71.21

TOTAL COST DUE $3,023.20

It is recommended that such costs be charged to the petitioner and

that interest at the statutory rate shall accrue and be deemed delinquent

thirty (30) days after the judgment in this case becomes final unless paid in

full or otherwise deferred by the Board of Governors of The Florida Bar.

DATED this 14th day of April 2022.

/s/ Deborah Carpenter-Toye

Hon. Deborah Carpenter-Toye, Referee
County Court Judge, 17th Judicial Circuit
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Original To:

Clerk of the Supreme Court of Florida; Supreme Court Building; 500 South
Duval Street, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-1927

Copies to:

Clerk of the Supreme Court of Florida, e-file flcourts.orq

Kevin P. Tynan, 8142 N. University Dr., Tamarac, FL 33321-1708,
ktynan@rtlawoffice.com

Randi Klayman Lazarus, The Florida Bar, Ft. Lauderdale Branch Office,
Lake Shore Plaza II, 1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 130, Sunrise, Florida
33323, rlazarus@floridabar.org

Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 651 E. Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, FL
32399-2300, psavitz@floridabar.orq
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